DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on the establishment and determination of composition of Working Group under Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the repeat elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Aghdash Con.EC #90 appointed to June 18, 2016

Signature sheets and other election documents attached to them for the registration of a candidacy to the repeat elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Aghdash Con.EC #90 shall be submitted to the relevant Constituency Election Commissions, having implemented the investigation in a manner and period defined by legislation, the issue on registering or refusing from registering the candidacy shall be decided upon considering the opinion of the Working Group that functions under the election commissions.

In the case of re-considering the candidate registration issue at CEC of the Republic of Azerbaijan, it is necessary to establish Working Group also under CEC consisting of the specialists with specific skills to review the relevant documents and information.

To this end, CEC shall form a relevant Working Group which involves the experts of Court Expertise Center of the Ministry of Justice, Ministry of Finance, Ministry of Interior Affairs, Ministry of Taxes, Real Estate State Registration Service under State Committee on Property Issues, Accounting Chamber of the Republic of Azerbaijan in comply with Article 59.2 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and appoint a head of the Group from CEC members having decisive rights to check the accuracy of the information included in signature sheets and other election documents attached to them.

Assuming the above-mentioned as a basis, pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 and 59.2 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, CEC **decides**:

- 1. Working Group which involves the experts from Court Expertise Center of the Ministry of Justice, Ministry of Finance, Ministry of Interior Affairs, Ministry of Taxes, Real Estate State Registration Service under State Committee on Property Issues, Accounting Chamber of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be established in order to check the accuracy of the information included in signature sheets and other attached documents for registering the candidacy in the elections to the repeat elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on Aghdash Con.EC #90, appointed to June 18, 2016.
- 2. Azer Jabir Taghiyev, CEC member shall be appointed as head of the Working Group.
- 3. The decision shall be enforced upon the publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov